Compensatory time off with pay may, at the discretion of the employer, be granted to police and 

fire signal alarm operators in exchange for time worked in excess of the normal work day or work 

week with the prior approval of the Chief. The maximum number of hours that may be 

accumulated are one hundred and eighty-seven (187). 

(b) A new employee may be hired at any step of range of the classification for which 

they are  hired. The employee may advance one step-rate at the end of their first six (6) months of 

employment on the recommendation of the Chief of Police and may advance one step annually